REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL KOOTENAY

BYLAW NO. 2136

A Bylaw to establish a service within Electoral Areas A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K and the municipalities of Creston, Kaslo, Nakusp, Nelson, New Denver, Salmo, Silverton and Slocan for the purpose of providing Geospatial Information Services to the Regional District of Central Kootenay

WHEREAS a regional district may, by bylaw, establish and operate a service under the provisions of Part 24 of the *Local Government Act;*

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Regional District of Central Kootenay wishes to establish a service for the purpose of providing Geospatial Information Services to the Regional District of Central Kootenay in Electoral Areas A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K and the municipalities of Creston, Kaslo, Nakusp, Nelson, New Denver, Salmo, Silverton and Slocan;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to provisions of the *Local Government Act*, approval of the electors has been obtained through an alternative approval process in Electoral Areas A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K and the municipalities of Creston, Kaslo, Nakusp, Nelson, New Denver, Salmo, Silverton and Slocan;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Central Kootenay, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Regional District hereby establishes a service for the purpose of providing Geospatial Information Services to the Regional District of Central Kootenay;
- 2. Participants to the service established under Section 1 of this bylaw shall be Electoral Areas A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K and the municipalities of Creston, Kaslo, Nakusp, Nelson, New Denver, Salmo, Silverton and Slocan.
- The boundaries of the service established under Section 1 of this bylaw are the boundaries of the Regional District of Central Kootenay, excluding the area within the municipal boundaries of Castlegar.
- 4. The annual cost of providing this service shall be recovered by one or more of the following:
 - a) Property value taxes to be levied and collected on the net taxable value of land and improvements within the participating areas, imposed in accordance with Division 4.3
 - b) Parcel taxes imposed in accordance with Division 4.3

- c) Fees and charges imposed under Section 363
- d) Revenues raised by other means authorized under the Local Government Act or another Act
- e) Revenues received by way of agreement, enterprise, gift, grant or otherwise
- 5. The maximum amount of money that may be requisitioned annually for the service under Section 805 and Section 806 shall not exceed the greater of \$246,000. or \$0.0315/\$1000 of net taxable value of land and improvements in the service area..
- 6. No borrowing shall be incurred for the purposes of this service.
- 7. A participant may withdraw from the Geospatial Information Service by giving at least 24 months notice in writing to the Board
- 8. This Bylaw may be cited as "Geospatial Information Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2136, 2010."

READ A FIRST TIME this	29 th	day of	April	, 2010.
READ A SECOND TIME this	29 th	day of	April	, 2010.
READ A THIRD TIME this	29 th	day of	July	, 2010.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the "Geospatial Information Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2136, 2010" as read a third time by the Board on the 29th day of July, 2010.

Secretary

APPROVED by the Inspector of Municipalities on the 13th day of August, 2010.

ELECTOR APPROVAL obtained in the participating areas through the Alternative Approval Process.

ADOPTED this 4th day of November, 2010.

CHAIR

SECRETARY